
Notice LP-2075 
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 
Farm Service Agency 
Washington, DC 20250 
 
For: State and County Offices, CMA’s, and DMA’s 
 

Distress Loan Program Policy Reminders 
Approved by:  Acting Deputy Administrator, Farm Programs 

 
 

 
1  Overview 
 

A Background 
 
It is expected that during the 2007 crop year harvest there will be an increase in grain storage 
demands.  Reported 2007 crop planted acres dictate that the grain commodity production will 
be greater than past crop years and sufficient farm storage may not be available at harvest 
time for these commodities.   
 
Marketing assistance loan (MAL) policy in 8-LP, Part 4 provides for situations when there is 
a shortage of storage at harvest time and when temporary storage is approved.  
 
Important: Temporary storage is authorized only under the distress loan program and 

must be authorized by STC. 
 
State and County Offices shall continue to: 
 
• refer to 8-LP for MAL-approved farm and warehouse storage policy and procedures 
• ensure that producers are efficiently notified of the policies. 

 
B Purpose 

 
This notice: 
 
• reminds State and County Offices of distress loan program policies 
 
• provides questions and answers received from State Office Price Support specialists to 

help clarify existing policies. 
 
 
 

Disposal Date 
 
February 1, 2008 

Distribution 
 
State Offices; State Offices relay to County 
Offices and FAX to CMA’s and DMA’s 
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Notice LP-2075 
 
2  Distress Loans 

 
A Availability 

 
STC’s may initiate the distress loan program when both of the following apply: 
 
• commodity is stored on the ground or in temporary facilities 
• there is a shortage of storage at harvest time: 
 

• on the farm 
• in local warehouses. 
 

Distress loan policies are provided in 8-LP, Part 4, Section 7. 
 

B  Notification of Program 
 
When the distress loan program is initiated in the State or in designated areas within the 
State, STC shall notify: 
 
• PSD 
• County Offices. 
 
County Offices shall immediately notify producers of the availability of the distress loan 
program when STC initiates the distress loan program. 
 

C Loan Requests 
 
Loan requests must be made and loan documents signed within 30 calendar days after the 
later of the following: 
 
• STC announcement of the program 
• completion of harvest of the commodity tendered for loan. 
 

D Storage Location 
 
The storage location for the commodity offered as collateral for the distress loan must be 
both of the following: 
 
• protected from animals 
 
• located so that water drainage will not seriously affect the quality or quantity of the 

commodity. 
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Notice LP-2075 
 
2  Distress Loans (Continued) 
 

E Maximum Quantity 
 
The maximum quantity eligible for a certified or measured distress loan shall not exceed 
75 percent of the eligible quantity. 
 

F Maturity Date 
 
Distress loans mature on demand, but no later than 90 calendar days after the date the loan is 
disbursed. 
 
The loan commodity pledged as collateral for a distress loan may be repledged to secure a 
MAL; however, the loan period may not exceed the normal 9-month loan period according 
to 8-LP, paragraph 482. 
 
Example: The producer obtains a distress loan on October 1, 2007, and the distress loan 

matures on January 1, 2008.  The producer repledges the loan collateral for a 
nonrecourse MAL on December 15, 2007.  The maturity date for the nonrecourse 
MAL is July 31, 2008.  

 
3  Action 
 

A STC Action 
 
STC’s shall, if necessary, authorize distress loans. 
 

B State Office Action 
 

State Offices shall: 
 
• notify County Offices that STC has authorized the distress loans 
• publicize the contents of this notice to the maximum extent possible. 
 

C County Office Action 
 
County Offices shall: 
 
• continue to follow 8-LP and this notice for assistance in administering MAL’s and LDP’s 
 
• use every available resource to inform producers and farm organizations of the content of 

this notice. 
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       Notice LP-2075 Exhibit 1 
 
Questions and Answers 
 

Question 1: Are lien searches required for quantities being pledged for a distress loan? 
 
  Answer 1: Yes; a lien search and UCC filing must be performed according to 8-LP, 

paragraph 403. 
 
Question 2: If the lien search demonstrates a lien exists, will a CCC-679 be required? 
 
  Answer 2: Yes; CCC-679 is required before the loan can be disbursed according to 8-LP, 

paragraph 404. 
 
Question 3: Will CCC-683’s be required to identify the quantity under a distress loan? 
 
  Answer 3: Yes; County Offices shall provide CCC-683’s to producers according to 8-LP, 

Exhibit 18.  If the commodity is piled on the ground, CCC-683 should be placed on 
the applicable covering. 

 
Question 4: Does a distress loan have the same maturity date as a nonrecourse loan? 
 
  Answer 4: No.  A distress loan matures 90 calendar days after the loan is disbursed according to 

8-LP, subparagraph 481 F.  Distress loans cannot be extended; however, the 
commodity may be repledged as a nonrecourse loan.  See subparagraph 2 F to 
determine the maturity date. 

 
Question 5: What happens if a distress loan is not repaid by maturity? 
 
  Answer 5: County Offices shall send a demand letter notifying the producer that the outstanding 

loan is due.  If the loan is not repaid, on the 31st calendar day after the date of the 
applicable demand letter, establish a claim and schedule a sale of the loan collateral.  
Follow 8-LP, paragraph 1056 for conducting local sales. 

 
Question 6: Can a distress loan be repaid at less than principal plus interest, if the applicable 

CCC-determined value is less than the loan rate plus interest? 
 
  Answer 6: No.  Distress loans must be repaid at principal plus interest only according to 8-LP, 

subparagraph 481 G. 
 
Question 7: What is the distress loan policy if the producer wants to move the pledged commodity 

to an off- or on-farm storage structure? 
 
  Answer 7: The producer must repay the distress loan and repledge the commodity before the 

commodity is moved to the new storage structure.  If the proceeds from the repledged 
loan are needed to repay the distress loan, the producer must receive authorization 
from the County Office before initiating a move to the new storage structure location.  

 
 
10-9-07      Page 1 



       Notice LP-2075 Exhibit 1 
 
Questions and Answers (Continued) 
 

Question 8: Will CED or designee make the determination for the date of completion of harvest 
and that the storage location meets the distress loan requirements? 

 
  Answer 8: Yes; CED or designee shall make the determinations. 
 
Question 9: Will County Offices have to manually revise the mortgaged quantity to 75 percent 

of the certified or measured quantity on CCC-666 or CCC-677-1, since the mortgaged 
quantity and loan quantity must remain equal for a distress loan? 

 
  Answer 9: Yes, the distress loan mortgage quantity must be manually revised to 75 percent of 

the certified or measured quantity on CCC-666 or CCC-677-1.  The maximum 
quantity eligible for a certified or measured distress loan shall not exceed 75 percent 
of the eligible quantity according to 8-LP, subparagraph 481 E. 

 
Question 10: Will APSS automatically calculate the loan maturity date for distress loans at 

90 calendar days from the date of disbursement? 
 
  Answer 10: Yes; APSS will automatically calculate the distress loan maturity date. 
 
Question 11: Will grain stored in public warehouses be eligible for a distress loan? 
 
  Answer 11: Yes; however, producers shall be reminded that public warehouses are not approved 

for on- or off-farm storage for a nonrecourse MAL. 
 
Question 12: Are plastic storage bags eligible for a distress loan? 
 
  Answer 12: COC shall determine, on a case-by-case basis, if plastic storage bags can be used to 

adequately store the distress loan commodity according to 8-LP, subparagraph 424 A. 
 
Question 13: When a distress loan commodity is repledged, what steps are needed in entering the 

loan in APSS to assure the maturity date of the new loan is based on the disbursement 
date of the original loan? 

 
  Answer 13: The loan is identified as repledged loan on Screen PLB10005 by entering "Y" to the 

question, "Is this a repledged loan?"  Refer to 12-PS, subparagraph 311 C. 
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